
Appendix A 

 

PROJECTS SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS UP TO 3 MARCH 2010 
 
BARNHILL  

Projects approved  
• Grant to Warren Park Residents Association to purchase photocopying 

equipment. 
£250 

• Installation of a Trim Trail for Belmore School/Children's Centre. £6,000 
• Grant to Senior Citizens of Barnhill Community Centre for a Day Trip to 

Weymouth. 
£700 

• Grant to provide IT upgrade at the Welbeck Community Resource 
Centre’s Internet Cafe. 

£2,459 

• Grant to 5th Hayes Scout Group for refurbishment. £3,626.34 
• Grant to Barnhill Community Resource Centre to purchase equipment for 

their Garden Maintenance Project. 
£4,470 

• Grant to 1st Hayes Scout Group to install new pathway. £7,494.66 

TOTAL £25,000 
 
BOTWELL   

Projects approved  
• Removal of sycamore tree at Botwell House Primary School. £800 
• Additional costs to remove sycamore tree at Botwell House Primary 

School. 
£595 

• To provide funding towards the Festive Decoration Grant to increase the 
display in Hayes Town. 

£3,000 

• Grant to Stonham Housing to purchase Christmas gifts for residents at 
Jupiter House. 

£500 

• Grant to Vision & Voice Muslim Women’s Group for equipment to run 
general activities. 

£750 

• Grant to 4th Hillingdon Boys’ Brigade for new sports equipment. £250 
• Grant to Wood End Park Community School for re-decoration. £12,455 
• Grant to St. Anselms Church for Flower Bed Restoration. £500 
• Provision of promotional materials and follow up publicity for the Youth 

Conference in March. 
£500 

• Grant to Hayes Town Partnership for car park fencing at Iceland Car Park. £500 
• Grant to Hayes Hawks BMX Club to upgrade the BMX track at Lake Farm 

Country Park. 
£1,000 

• Grant to Hayes & Harlington Community Association for internal 
decoration. 

£1,700 

• Grant to Stonham Housing to purchase ‘Welcome Packs’ for Jupiter 
House. 

£1,700 

• Grant to Hayes and Harlington Community Association for a children’s 
Christmas party. 

£250 

• Grant to provide a canal day trip to Alzheimer’s Society. £500 

TOTAL £25,000 
 
BRUNEL  

Projects approved  
• Provision of football goal posts for Nine Elms Green. £1,962.18 
• Provision of 3 picnic table sets for Connaught Park. £3,300 



Appendix A 
• Grant to Cowley Community Residents Association for office equipment. £400 
• Grant to Connaught Residents Association to plant 5 trees in Connaught 

Park. 
£1,008 

• Planting of 3 trees at the junction of Harlington Road and West Drayton 
Road. 

£604.80 

• Grant to Uxbridge High School to purchase fencing equipment for After 
School Club. 

£1,955.18 

• Grant to Hillingdon Manor Cricket Club for bowling equipment. £3,300 
• Grant to Bishopshalt School for library books. £1,000 

Sub-total £13,530.16 

Projects awaiting approval  
• Provision of fencing at the Nine Elms Green Space. £3,101 
• Grant to Meadow High School to reduce height of hedging. £720 
• Grant to Brunel Junior Badminton Club for racquets and shuttles. £500 
• Grant to Hillingdon Juniors Archery Club for archery equipment. £1,000 
• Grant to Cowley St Laurence School for games equipment. £1,500 
• Grant to Hillingdon Primary School for playground equipment. £1,460.88 

TOTAL £21,812.04 
 
CAVENDISH 

Projects approved  
• Contribution towards Automated Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) 

equipment for Safer Neighbourhoods Team to share. 
£3,500 

• Grant to purchase books for St. Swithun Wells RC Junior and Infant 
School. 

£2,000 

• Grant to Newham Junior School to establish a Newnham School 
Gardening Club. 

£2,000 

• Festive decorations for Field End Rd, near Eastcote tube station. £2,745.07 
• Grant to Field End Infant School for security fencing. £2,000 
• Grant to Field End Junior School to establish a ‘drop in’ centre. £2,000 
• Funding towards the cost of the 12th Ruislip Scout (Mount Pleasant) to 

complete patio. 
£3,295 

• Grant to Newnham Junior School to install signage for the mural on the 
Eastcote Bridge. 

£35 

• Installation of a bench seat at Broadhurst Gardens. £900 
• Grant to establish a collaborate website for Ruislip Schools. £600 

Sub-total £19,075.07 

Projects awaiting approval  
• Grant to St. Swithun Wells School for books. £2,400 
• Planting of trees in Cavendish. £1,760 
• Grant to Ruislip High School for Family Cooking Club. £1,300 
• Grant to Bessingby and Cavendish Management Advisory Group publicity 

for Easter Egg Hunt. 
£150 

TOTAL £24,685.07 
 
CHARVILLE  

Projects approved  
• Grant to Charville Community Centre to replace existing heating system. £4,950 
• Grant to 8th Hayes Scout Group to replace window frames including 

structural repairs. 
£2,500 



Appendix A 
• Grant to Charville Primary School for a television set. £1,000 
• Grant to Hayes Park for After School’s Club equipment. £1,000 
• To provide fencing to support alley gating scheme in Chesil Way. £3,669 
• Grant to Skylark Community Association for set up costs. £500 
• To provide equipment for Charville Lane Young Peoples Centre. £1,000 

Sub-total £14,619 

Projects awaiting approval  
• Grant to Hedgewood Special School for equipment for their ‘Play Buddies’ 

Club. 
£1,000 

• Grant to Rob Burton Soccer School to purchase equipment. £1,000 
• Grant to Grange Park Junior School to purchase equipment for their 

Breakfast Club. 
£1,000 

TOTAL £17,619 
 
EASTCOTE & EAST RUISLIP   

Projects approved  
• Various environmental improvements across the ward (part 1). £14,359.96 
• Various environmental improvements across the ward (part 2). £1,900 
• Clock radios for Bishop Ramsay Church of England School and trees for 

Warrender School Grounds. 
£920 

• Festive decorations for the centre of Eastcote. £2,745.07 
• Grant to Eastcote Choral Society for purchase music books and sheet 

music. 
£500 

• Grant to Coteford Infant School for gymnastic equipment. £385 
• Grant to St Thomas More Roman Catholic Church to refurbish their 

memorial garden. 
£400 

• Grant to Grangewood School to upgrade their sensory stimulation room. £500 
• Grant to St Andrews United Reformed Church to purchase new furniture 

for their coffee mornings. 
£400 

• Grant to Methodist Church to purchase cross for the outside of the 
building. 

£220 

Sub-total £22,330.03 

Projects awaiting approval  
• Grant to St Lawrence Church to purchase equipment for two youth clubs. £400 
• Grant to Eastcote Cricket Club for astro turf repairs. £600 

TOTAL £23,330.03 
 
HAREFIELD  

Projects approved  
• Grant to The History Society to purchase of cabinets for artefacts at 

Harefield Academy. 
£102.78 

• Install hanging baskets in Harefield High Street and mini roundabout. £3,989 
• Grant to Harefield Hospital Bowls Club for bowls equipment. £1,000 
• Grant to provide drainage boards to The Willow Tree Centre. £2,051 
• Grant to Hillingdon Outdoor Activities Centre to purchase two new boats. £4,609 
• Installation of festive lights for residents of Harefield. £3,500 
• Installation of festive lights for residents of Harefield (additional cost) £1,000 

TOTAL £16,251.78 
 



Appendix A 
HEATHROW VILLAGES  

Projects approved  
• Grant to Total Projects Limited for After School Sports Activity. £15,000 
• Grant to Heathrow Special Needs Farm for flower beds. £1,000 
• Grant to The Great Barn in Harmondsworth for a Projector to facilitate 

their Open Days. 
£500 

• Grant to 1st Harmondsworth Scouts for equipment for their Duke of 
Edinburgh Award scheme. 

£1,500 

• Grant to 1st Harlington Scout Group for camping equipment and shelter. £1,000 
• Grant to Harmondsworth Primary School for after school activity in 

flower/art arranging. 
£400 

• Grant to West Drayton Youth F.C. for kit and equipment. £2,025 
• Grant to West Drayton Senior Citizens’ Welfare Association for Christmas 

celebration. 
£600 

• Grant to Harlington Baptist Church for Church Film Night. £975 
• Grant to Groundwork Thames Valley to improve the Dot.Com Cafe. £500 
• Grant to Heathrow & Harmondsworth Primary Schools for continued 

flower arranging and art classes. 
£400 

• Grant to Safer Neighbourhoods Teams to acquire a universal card reader 
and colour printer.  

£350 

Sub-total £24,250 

Projects awaiting approval  
• Grant to 1st Harmondsworth Brownies for equipment. £250 
• Grant to Women’s Institute for a show. £500 

TOTAL £25,000 
 
HILLINGDON EAST  

Projects approved  
• Grant to Oak Farm Residents Association to purchase office equipment. £246.75 
• Tree Planting in Sutton Road, Ryefield Avenue and Petworth Gardens. £5,398.16 
• Installation of Ball Wall at Pole Hill Park. £5,000 
• To develop wheelchair and pushchair access to Pole Hill Park. £1,885 
• Gutteridge Woods improvement. £990 
• Grant to Oak Farm Infant School for equipment for their Breakfast Club. £520.70 
• Grant to Swakeleys School for African drums. £500 
• To provide flower beds in Brampton Road Triangle. £500 
• Grant to Abbotsfield School for various equipment. £1,000 
• Grant to Parkfield House Care Home for sensory/games equipment. £500 
• Grant to Oak Farm Library for craft materials. £500 
• Grant to Oak Farm Junior School for educational equipment for their 

Breakfast Club. 
£500 

• Grant to Oak Farm Junior School for equipment for their After School 
Club. 

£500 

• Grant to Pendle Court Sheltered Accommodation for a garden shed. £500 
• Grant to Ryefield School for the extended school sports facility. £500 
• Grant to Salvation Army – luncheon club food warming equipment. £500 
• Grant to Boys/girls Brigade at Long Lane Methodist Church to replace two 

tents. 
£500 

• Grant to Leeside Retirement flats for three benches.  £500 
• Installation of street lights at Knight Gardens. £1,000 
• Grant to St Bernadette’s Youth Club for a pilgrimage to Aylesford Priory. £500 



Appendix A 
• Grant to Girl Guides to improve electric heating. £500 
• Grant to Heathfield House Care Home for equipment. £500 
• Grant to Highfield School to repaint fun markings on their playgrounds. £500 
• Grant to St Bernadette’s School for equipment. £500 

Sub-total £24,040.61 

Projects awaiting approval  
• Replacement of dead trees at Knight Garden and to grow shrubs. £800 
• Grant to Oak Farm Library to purchase craft supplies for children. £159.39 

TOTAL £25,000 
 
ICKENHAM  

Projects approved  
• Grant to Ickenham Youth Football Club for football equipment. £5,744 
• Grant to St Giles Church for lighting. £4,290 
• Grant to Ickenham Village Hall Association to install heating and purchase 

a sound system. 
£7,508 

Sub-total £17,542 

Projects awaiting approval  
• Grant to Compass Theatre for windows. £7,090.90 

TOTAL £24,632.90 
 
MANOR   

Projects approved  
• Grant to Sacred Heart, Lady Bankes Junior and Lady Bankes Infant 

school for books. 
£4,000 

• Grant for mini and youth rugby club equipment. £2,500 
• Public alley refurbishment, Willow Grove/Shenley Avenue. £2,200 
• Grant to Ruislip Baptist Church to support youth activities. £2,394 
• Joint Purchase of Automated Number Plate Recognition for Safer 

Neighbourhoods Teams. 
£3,500 

• Grant to Wealdstone Youth Football Club to purchase goal posts and 
football equipment. 

£1,621 

• Grant to Ruislip Manor Methodist Church for table tennis table and 
television. 

£450 

• Grant to First Cheer for cheerleading uniforms. £1,300 
• Grant to Ruislip High School for equipment for a Duke of Edinburgh 

Scheme. 
£1,500 

• Grant to Torrington Road Age Concern Group for education and leisure 
items. 

£750 

• Grant to St Paul’s Mothers Union to contribute towards new tables and 
chairs. 

£200 

• Grant to Manor Traders as contribution towards a website design and IT 
support equipment. 

£3,500 

• Grant to establish a collaborate website for Ruislip Schools. £600 
• Provision of bin for Shenley Park. £484.50 

TOTAL £24,999.50 

 

 



Appendix A 
 

NORTHWOOD   

Projects approved  
• Grant to pay for coach trip to the House of Commons involving 30 

children. 
£334.75 

• Grant to Hawes and Bennett’s Residents Association for opening of 
Bennett’s Close Park. 

£326.78 

• Grant to the Lynda Jackson MacMillan Centre to sponsor cups for team 
awards. 

£500 

• Grant to Northwood Choral Society for music sheets and membership 
drive. 

£1,000 

• Grant to Northwood Football Club for coaching courses, football 
equipment and kit. 

£2,750 

• Grant to Northwood Holocaust Memorial to educate children on the 
Holocaust. 

£2,500 

• Grant to Northwood Residents Association: Making Northwood Station 
Bloom! 

£1,500 

• Grant to Hawes and Bennett’s Tenants and Residents Association: 
Making Northwood Bloom! 

£2,500 

• Grant to Northwood Bowling club for improvement and for their 70th 
Anniversary event. 

£4,000 

• Grant to Northwood Residents Association for Christmas lights in 
Northwood High Street. 

£3,000 

• Grant to 1st Northwood Brownies – Holy Trinity for Centenary Year. £1,000 
• Grant to 4th/5th Northwood Brownies (Oaklands Gate) for Centenary Year. £1,000 
• Grant to 6th Northwood Brownies (Emanuel Church) for Centenary Year. £1,000 
• Grant to 7th Northwood Brownies (St John’s United Reform Church) for 

Centenary Year. 
£1,000 

Sub-total £22,411.53 

Projects awaiting approval  
• Grant to 8th Northwood Brownies (St Helens) for a number of activities. £1,000 

TOTAL £23,411.53 
 
NORTHWOOD HILLS  

Projects approved  
• Football goal posts at Raisins Hill/Catlins Lane. £396.09 
• Matched funding with Northwood Hills Residents Association to plant 

trees in Northwood Hills Ward. 
£2,000 

• Grant to Hillside School to help school achieve the silver award for 
Ecoschools. 

£535.15 

• Grant to Harlyn School to remark the school playground. £500 
• Provision of a public notice board to be located outside Northwood Hills 

Library. 
£450 

• Grant to Northwood Hills Residents Association to improve the Christmas 
lights in Northwood Hills/Joel Street Shopping parade, including a 
community event. 

£2,000 

• Grant to 1st Northwood Scout Group to contribute towards re-carpeting 
their Scout Hut. 

£600 

• Grant to Haydon School to purchase plants and gardening equipment. £500 
• Grant to Age Concern for Northwood Hills Safer Neighbourhoods Team 

Silver Senior Initiative. 
£751.24 



Appendix A 
• Grant to Northwood Hills Brownies for an ‘out and about’ weekend. £1,000 
• Grant to Harlyn School for playground furniture. £500 
• Grant to Chamber of Commerce for start up costs. £500 
• Installation of trees in Northwood Hills. £2,000 

Sub-total £11,732.48 

Projects awaiting approval  
• Vegetation clearance in Catlins Lane. £1,500 
• Grant to St. Vincent’s Nursery for timber play ship. £1,169.13 
• Grant to Northwood Hills School for environment improvement project. £500 
• 3 signs ‘Welcome to Northwood Hills’. £1,104.75 
• Installation of play area in Beatrice Close. £7,500 

TOTAL £23,506.36 
 
PINKWELL  

Projects approved  
• Install pedestrian crossing outside two schools. £25,000 

TOTAL £25,000 
 
SOUTH RUISLIP  

Projects approved  
• Grant to Soldiers, Sailors and Airmen Families Association. £1,891.31 
• Grant to South Ruislip Community Association for sound equipment. £1,059.88 
• Rubbish bins and bench at Spider Park. £1,582.65 
• Planting of 5 trees in Angus Drive. £1,880.25 
• Planting of 2 trees in Northolt Avenue. £798.72 
• Clyfford Lea Gating Scheme. £900 
• Grant to Phoenix Day Care Centre for furniture. £594.95 
• Grant to AFC Ruislip Youth for football kit. £1,457.80 
• Grant to Bourne School for musical instruments. £3,600 
• Grant to Ruislip Gardens Primary School for playground equipment. £1,711 
• Grant to Ruislip Gardens Primary School for a bee hive. £267.55 
• Grant to Ruislip and District Amateur Boxing Association for a boxing ring. £2,169.95 

Sub-total £17,914.06 

Projects awaiting approval  
• Grant to South Ruislip Methodist Church for a new PA system. £4,098.68 
• Safer Neighbourhoods Team mountain bike. £500 
• Grant to Ruislip Primary School for security fencing. £2,460 

TOTAL £24,972.74 
 
TOWNFIELD  

Projects approved  
• Badge fencing repairs at the junction of Coldharbour Lane and Uxbridge 

Road. 
£2,200 

• Reflectors for Schools project. £3,501 
• To provide funding towards the Festive Decoration Grant to increase the 

display in Hayes Town and Coldharbour Lane. 
£4,800 

• Grant to Barra Hall Friday Club for a Christmas party.  £500 
• Grant to Hayes Bowls Club towards replacing their path. £3,000 
• Austin Road spring flowers. £63 



Appendix A 
• Hals End Close shrub beds. £1,603.72 
• Grant to Age Concern for gardening services to elderly vulnerable 

residents. 
£400 

• Funding towards the Hayes & Harlington Youth Partnership conference. £500 
• Grant to Avondale Tenants & Residents Association to purchase 

equipment to maintain their memorial garden. 
£500 

• Grant to Hayes Town Partnership towards the cost of car park fencing at 
Iceland Car Park. 

£500 

• To plant a Sensory Garden at Addison Way. £1,000 
• To plant flowering shrub beds at Lych Gate Walk. £400 

Sub-total £18,967.72 

Projects awaiting approval  
• To purchase and install 2 community notice boards. £3,165.06 
• To plant flower beds at Austin Road Flats. £1,695.28 
• Grant to Townfield Community Centre for equipment. £250 
• Grant to Safer Neighbourhoods Team for a digital camera.  £400 

TOTAL £24,478.06 
 
UXBRIDGE NORTH  

Projects approved  
• Grant to Uxbridge Cricket Club for cricket covers. £5,500 
• To develop landscaping and painting at side of Gatting Way. £2,129 
• Grant to North Uxbridge Residents Association to restore the ground 

water supply to the pond on Uxbridge Common, including associated 
landscaping and planting. 

£2,500 

• Grant to Dovetail Community Outreach for furniture. £2,500 
• To provide Festive lights in Uxbridge High Street. £2,500 
• Grant to Street Angels for equipment. £620 
• Grant to Hermitage Primary School towards fencing. £3,000 
• Grant to St John’s Ambulance cadets towards a casualty simulation kit. £450 
• Grant to 1st Uxbridge Girls Brigade for equipment. £2,000 
• Grant to 1st Uxbridge Boys Brigade for equipment. £2,000 
• Grant to Hillingdon Athletic Club for sports equipment. £631 

Sub-total £23,830 

Projects awaiting approval  
• Light fitted at Auriol Drive to compliment alley gating scheme. £1,170 

TOTAL £25,000 
 
UXBRIDGE SOUTH  

Projects approved  
• Grant to Cobden Close Tenants and Residents Association for a 

television. 
£750 

• Benches in Rockingham Recreation Ground. £2,000 
• Grant to 7th Uxbridge Brownies to purchase art equipment for badge work 

and storage unit. 
£300 

• Grant to Cowley Community Residents Association for start up resources. £400 
• Installation of Festive lights in Uxbridge Street. £2,500 
• Grant to St Andrew’s Primary School for a vegetable garden. £500 
• Grant to Our Lady of Lourdes & St Michael RC Church to upgrade their 

facilities. 
£2,000 



Appendix A 
• Grant to Street Angels for equipment. £620 
• Grant to St Laurence Church of England Church hall for security shutters. £2,700 
• Grant to St Mary’s RC Primary School for a log cabin. £2,500 
• Grant to 1st Uxbridge Scout Group to purchase a tent. £1,450 
• Grant to St Margaret Church for a stair lift. £3,000 
• Grant to Greenway Centre for improvements. £3,160 

Sub-total £21,880 

Projects awaiting approval  
• Grant to Uxbridge Centre Playgroup for equipment. £517 
• Grant to Hillingdon Street Angels for uniforms.  £608 
• Grant to Uxbridge Old Peoples Welfare Association. £423 
• Grant to Whitehall School for security equipment £1,572 

TOTAL £25,000 
 
WEST DRAYTON   

Projects approved  
• Grant to The Pelican Club for day trips and Christmas lunch. £300 
• Grant to Bell Farm Christian Centre for soccer coaching. £3,800 
• Grant to Yiewsley & West Drayton Town Centre Action Group for publicity 

and printing materials. 
£300 

• Grant to 2nd West Drayton Scouts for equipment. £4,000 
• Grant to West Drayton Cemetery Allotments Association to replace 

communal gardening equipment.  
£600 

• Grant to Daytona’s Football Club for kit and equipment. £945.49 
• Grant to Bell Farm Christian Centre for a children’s Christmas activity. £250 
• Grant to Yiewsley & West Drayton Community Association for signage. £2,918.75 
• Grant to Bell Farm Christian Centre for their Older Person’s Club. £5,481 
• Grant to the Equine Assisted Learning Therapy Centre for improvements 

to the centre. 
£6,382.81 

TOTAL £24,978.05 
 
WEST RUISLIP   

Projects approved  
• Grant to Hill Lane Hurricanes for garden equipment. £380 
• Grant to Bishop Winnington-Ingram Church of England Primary School for 

new books. 
£1,500 

• Grant to Ruislip Lido Railway Society for fire extinguishers and 
improvements to access areas. 

£2,000 

• Grant to Hillngdon Borough Football Club for football kit and training balls. £980 
• Grant to 114 Squadron Air Training Corps to purchase IT equipment. £1,250 
• Grant to Ruislip Northwood Sea Cadets for kitchen refurbishment. £1,250 
• Grant to establish a collaborative website for Ruislip Schools. £600 
• Drainage improvement to Hill Lane Playground. £3,000 
• Grant to Whiteheath Infant School for Pond Renovation. £1,500 

Sub-total £12,460 

Projects awaiting approval  
• Grant to 2nd/9th Ruislip Scouts Group for equipment. £2,500 

TOTAL £14,960 
 



Appendix A 
 
YEADING   

Projects approved  
• Grant to Glencoe United Football Club for kit and accessories. £2,000 
• Grant to the Yeading Community Association for 4 new hand-dryers. £1,050 
• Grant to Brookside Community Association for smoke alarms including 

general refurbishment. 
£4,120 

• Grant to Brookside Primary School for equipment for their Parent Zone 
scheme. 

£3,514.15 

• Grant to Brookside Community Association for coach trips to Central 
London. 

£320 

• Grant to Pretti Asian Ladies for start up equipment. £800 
• Grant to Yeading Community Association for furniture. £450 

Sub-total £12,254.15 

Projects awaiting approval  
• Grant to Brookside Primary School Parents Zone £2,000 
• Installation of Trim Trail at Brookside Recreation Ground. £9,557 

TOTAL £23,811.15 
 
YIEWSLEY  

Projects approved  
• Grant to Cornerstone Centre, Yiewsley Baptist Church for IT and fitness 

(over 50s). 
£2,500 

• Purchase of Children’s Road Safety literature and equipment. £2,500 
• To make fencing improvements to Yiewlsey Recreation Bowls Green. £2,000 
• Grant to Safer Neighbourhoods Team to purchase promotional material 

for the Dogwatch Scheme. 
£2,126.28 

• Grant to hire a Father Christmas and a narrow boat. £1,500 
• Grant to Rural Activities Garden Centre to provide a new shop. £9,999.99 
• Grant to Yiewsley Court for a keep-fit instructor. £1,000 
• Installation of seating at Yiewsley Court. £1,000 
• Grant to Friends of Rural Activity Garden Centre for set up costs for their 

Parent User Group. 
£1,000 

• Grant to Waterside Park Residents Association to cover start up costs. £1,000 
• Planting of bulbs at the Rural Activities Garden Centre. £373.73 

TOTAL £25,000 
 
 


